A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH IN-TELLIGENT, LLC FOR THE PROVISION OF ITS INTELLIGENT APPLICATION PLATFORM, SUBJECT TO THE PROCUREMENT CODE, FOR THE PURPOSE OF TRANSMITTING EMERGENCY ALERTS TO THE COMMUNITY AT NO COST TO THE CITY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH IN-TELLIGENT, LLC IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Coral Gables is committed to be ever ready to respond to emergency situations and conditions and advise the community accordingly; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to keep pace with changing technology that implements "push notification" technology on cell phones to ensure timely dissemination of detailed emergency alerts; and

WHEREAS, In-telligent, LLC ("In-telligent") possesses and maintains a proprietary mobile application platform (the "Platform") and a web-based, password-protected application (the "Portal") which can be utilized by the City to provide alerts to the community directly on individuals' cell phones, which can be utilized by users to provide relevant information to City, and which contains other information gathering and notification systems which are customizable by the users. The Platform and the Portal are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "In-Telligent Product"; and

WHEREAS, In-telligent is offering the In-Telligent Product at no costs to the City and the community.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption herein.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission, subject to the requirements of the procurement code, does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement with In-telligent, LLC, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit "A," subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_, A.D., 2017. (Moved: / Seconded:) (Yeas: ) (; Vote)

APPROVED:

JIM CASON MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY